completed in 2019. The increase in gross profit/loss is due to increased
costs in relation to strengthening the central organization to meet future
growth and the requirements made on a listed company.

Parent Company profit/loss before tax was SEK -49.1 million (50.2)
and, in addition to increased costs for central organizational resources,
was also affected by increased interest expenses as a majority of the
Group’s interest-bearing debt is now financed via the Parent Company.
The Parent Company’s profit/loss before tax was also affected by
unrealized changes in the value of derivatives totaling SEK -25.8 (-25.5)
and exchange rate effects related to the Group’s Danish assets of SEK
-4.2 million (0.0), which have been included in the parent company’s
net financial items. Profit for the corresponding period in 2019 was
significantly affected by the distribution of the assets in Balder Skåne AB.

As of 30 Jun 2020, in addition to cash and cash equivalents, the Parent
Company’s assets and liabilities consisted primarily of shares in Group
companies, as well as receivables from them and liabilities towards
them. At the end of the period, cash and cash equivalents in the Parent
Company amounted to SEK 226.6 million (771.2).

21K-Fast Holding AB Interim Report Q2 2020 21

Sensitivity analysis (SEK million) Cash flow Fair value

Direct return requirement +/- 0.1% - 96.9

Rental value +/- 1% 2.2 52.3

Operating and maintenance costs +/- 1% 0.4 8.8

Long-term vacancy ratio +/- 1% 2.2 52.3

Financial  targets
Financial

targets
Financial

 covenants
Outcome

30 June 2020

Loan-to-value ratio, % max. 70% max. 70.-75% 53.4 %

Equity/assets ratio, % min. 25% min. 25% 39.1 %

Interest coverage
 ratio, multiple

min. multiple
of 1.75

min. multiple
of 1.50-1.75

min. multiple
of 2.6.

Change in value of completed
investment properties

-10% +10%

Property value +/- 10% -456.3 456.3

Loan-to-value ratio 65% 53%

O P P O R T U N I T I E S  A N D  R I S K S
F O R  T H E  G R O U P

Preparing financial reports in accordance with IFRS requires Group
management to make assessments, estimates and assessments that affect
how accounting principles are applied and the carrying amounts for
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and assumptions
are based on historical experience and other factors that appear
reasonable under the prevailing circumstances. The results of these
estimates and assumptions are then applied in estimating the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities, which would not otherwise be evident